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CITY OF FOLSOM 

50 Natoma Street 

Folsom, CA 95630 

 

 

 I-1 

 Dear Honorable Mayor and Council Members: 

 
On behalf of the City’s Executive Management Team, I respectfully present the City Manager’s 

Proposed Operating and Capital Budgets for Fiscal Year 2024-25 for your review and 

consideration.  These budget documents provide detailed information about the projected revenues 

and proposed expenditures for the City in the coming fiscal year. This budget also represents the 

City’s commitment to providing high-quality municipal services and making sound decisions to 

ensure financial stability. 

 

CURRENT FISCAL YEAR 2023-24 
 

The City of Folsom began FY 2023-24 with a balanced General Fund budget of $108,560,133. 

The most recent projection for the end of the fiscal year is for revenues to exceed expenditures 

by $643,000, falling short of the 1% contingency ($1,070,000) that was budgeted and anticipated 

to roll to the unassigned fund balance to sustain the emergency reserve percentage as 

expenditures continue to grow.   

 

Revenues such as building permits and parks and recreation programming revenues are expected 

to end the fiscal year above the budget estimates, but we are expecting sales tax to fall short of 

original estimates by $1.7 million. Budget pressures on the expenditure side, including labor 

costs, maintenance on aging vehicles, and higher contract and supply costs due to continued high 

levels of inflation are projected to cause total expenditures in the General Fund to end the year 

above the budgeted appropriation. With constrained resources in the General Fund, continued 

control over expenditures and a focus on priorities has been and will continue to be critical in 

delivering high-quality services to our community while remaining fiscally sustainable.  

 

The City’s General Fund is expected to end the fiscal year with an unassigned fund balance of 

$23.79 million, or 20.89% as a percentage of current year expenditures. This is a reduction from 

the 21.36% unassigned fund balance as a percentage of expenditures at the end of FY 2022-23.  

 

CHALLENGES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024-25 
 

As we begin the process of adopting a FY 2024-25 Budget, it is important to note that although 

the City of Folsom is currently fiscally sound thanks to prudent and conservative planning by the 

City Council, we continue to find ourselves in a situation of expenses and service needs growing 

at a faster rate than revenues, resulting in revenue shortfalls as we work to balance the budget this 

year and in future years. We also have growing infrastructure and building maintenance 

requirements that will continue to be deferred without a dedicated funding source.  Focusing on 

maintaining our core, highest priority services in this constrained environment is the primary goal 

of this budget process.   

  

The FY 2024-25 City Manager’s Proposed General Fund Budget is $117,069,047. Total revenues 

are estimated to be $115,331,448. To balance the budget, $1,737,599 is proposed to come from 

the unassigned fund balance for one-time capital expenditures. Not including the one-time 
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expenditures proposed to come from the unassigned fund balance, the General Fund budget is 

$115,331,448, a $6.77 million (or 6%) increase from the FY 2023-24 adopted budget. About $4.6 

million of the $6.77 million increase is associated with property tax growth, primarily from 

development in the Folsom Plan Area. It is important to note that this increasing property tax trend 

due to development was anticipated and factored into the General Fund projections for future 

years. All other revenues combined account for the additional $2 million increase over the prior 

year. A more detailed look at these trends follows. 

 

First, in recent years, the City of Folsom has experienced consistent growth in property tax revenue 

due to increases in assessed value and, more recently, significant residential development in the 

Folsom Plan Area (also contributing to increases in both charges for services and building permit 

fee revenues). Property tax trends for future fiscal years are uncertain, but with anticipated 

continued development in the Folsom Plan Area, at this point, we continue to project an upward 

trend for FY 2024-25.  

 

Secondly, we expect sales tax revenues in FY 2024-25 to be $29,075,767. This represents a total 

increase of $1,174,988 over the three-year period FY 2021-22 to FY 2024-25, an average of 1.4% 

growth each year. This minimal growth in sales tax revenue is due to a slowdown in consumer 

spending on taxable goods as household budgets continue to be affected by increasing housing, 

food, and energy costs. Additionally, there’s a noticeable trend in consumer behavior towards 

directing more of their disposable income towards non-taxable services rather than taxable goods.  

 

Finally, non-tax revenue is proposed to increase by $3,500,000 from the FY 2023-24 Budget, as 

follows: 

• $1,000,000 is related to an anticipated increase in Vehicle License Fee revenue; 

• $600,000 is related to a projected increase in Ambulance Service Fee revenue;  

• $500,000 is a rightsizing of Parks and Recreation program revenue as that department has 

outperformed budgeted amounts in the past two fiscal years; and similarly,  

• An additional $500,000 is related to the rightsizing of Community Development building 

permit revenue.  

 

It’s important to note that in rightsizing the latter two revenue sources, there will be little flexibility 

on the expenditure side for program costs to exceed budget, which has occurred in recent years. 

The remaining increase in non-tax revenue is related to a change in accounting for Public Works 

Department reimbursements from other funds for project management. In the past this was 

accounted for in the transfers-in category, but it is more correctly accounted for in charges for 

services. There is an offsetting decrease in budgeted transfers-in to account for this change.  

 

On the expense side, we calculate that providing the same level of service the City has been 

providing, including fully funding a 1% contingency appropriation, requires an additional $5.05 

million over the FY 2023-24 approved Budget.  After those additions, $1.7 million remains for 

budget additions.  

 

This proposed budget recognizes the increased service level needs for the developing Folsom Plan 

Area, and accordingly, proposes $479,996 for four additional positions (two in the Parks and 

Recreation Department and two in the Public Works Department). It also proposes adding six new 

positions to the Police Department budget to staff a Homeless Outreach Team comprised of six 
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new Police positions. the proposed funding strategy is to implement an “over hire” policy for the 

Police Department, allowing for three new positions to be funded by anticipated vacancy savings 

in the department; an additional three positions would then be funded directly in this budget, at a 

total cost of $642,157. It’s important to note that in order for the vacancy savings to provide the 

necessary funding for these new positions, Police Department operations and maintenance costs 

must be held to their budgeted allocations. The final proposed staffing addition in this budget is 

the addition of one Fire Department Division Chief position to oversee all training in the 

department, at a cost of $387,216. Also, the City Council’s adopted strategic plan prioritizes 

technology, and this proposed budget includes $155,000 for technology upgrades. The remaining 

addition to the operating budget is $61,000 in the City Clerk Department’s budget for election 

expenses related to the November, 2024 election.  

 

We recognize the urgent need for renovations and repairs within our parks and facilities, but with 

very constrained resources, those renovations are not possible without digging into the City’s 

emergency reserve. Consequently, for the first time in over twenty years, this budget proposes to 

use the emergency reserve outside of a recession in order to fund four high-priority projects. The 

first proposal is to use $1.1 million for the renovation of Kids Play Park.  The second is to use 

$498,000 to replace the kitchen equipment, tables, and chairs at the Folsom Community Center. 

The third is to use $80,000 to replace malfunctioning doors and the lighting control system at the 

Folsom Public Library. And the final proposal is to use $60,000 for the replacement of the City’s 

primary data storage system in the Information Systems Department that has reached its end of 

life.  This is a total proposed use of the emergency reserve (unassigned fund balance) of 

$1,737,599, for a total proposed General Fund Budget of $117 million.  

 

As we head into a future that forecasts very minimal sales tax revenue growth trends, possible 

continued high inflation, and projected structural deficits, we must look at continuing to support 

our existing core programs and services as well as examine our approach to maintaining the City’s 

aging capital assets and infrastructure. We must also consider discontinuing programs and services 

that may no longer be effective or serve their purpose.  In short, we must carefully execute 

according to our current and anticipated priorities. 

 

When I began the Budget development process months ago, I indicated to department heads that 

this year would again yield a very constrained budget.  We worked tirelessly to review 

departmental programmatic priorities and prepare an initial budget to strive to keep those programs 

reasonably intact. That said, although this budget does not propose the elimination of any 

programs, it also does not fully fund many current programs.  The cumulative detrimental effect 

of that lack of full funding is, unfortunately, becoming more and more obvious with each passing 

year. One example is park maintenance. It is estimated that the City would need to allocate at least 

$1.5 million to park maintenance services this upcoming year to uphold the current maintenance 

standards our park users have grown to expect. However, this budget only allows for an allocation 

of $974,000 to park maintenance (an increase of just $50,000 over the FY 2023-24 budget). Due 

to this shortfall, there will be a noticeable decline in regular park maintenance. Another example 

lies in capital purchases for the Police Department; $930,000 was requested for ongoing Police 

vehicle replacements for FY 2024-25, and this budget only provides for $500,000. Similarly, in 

the Fire Department, requests for high priority technology items such as securing additional 

cardiac monitors ($163,000), replacing aging thermal imaging cameras ($69,000), and adding 

mobile computer terminal conversions ($52,000) could not be funded this year. In the Public 
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Works Department, we were unable to propose funding for much needed roof repairs in a key corp 

yard shop (estimated at $300,000); we were also unable to fund replacement of fleet equipment 

that is currently over twenty years old, including mobile column lifts, a brake lathe, and a parts 

washer.  These examples are merely a sampling of a long (and growing) list that is demonstrative 

of an inability to fund very basic departmental needs to maintain current operations via this budget.  

Our service levels and maintenance standards will inevitably slip in many areas. 

 

My goal was to prepare a structurally sound and balanced budget that allows us to maintain our 

core essential services, maintains the historical balance of expenditures by function, and provides 

a balanced budget that does not draw upon the City’s unassigned General Fund balance for 

recurring costs. And although this budget checks all those boxes, it leaves millions of dollars in 

capital projects, infrastructure improvements, vehicle replacements, equipment repair and 

replacements, additional staffing in public safety and other departments, and many other items 

unfunded for yet another year.  

 

ASSUMPTIONS 
 

Please note that the FY 2024-25 Budget was built upon a series of assumptions related to employee 

compensation, insurance rates, program fees, and utility rates.  Additionally, in preparing General 

Fund revenue forecasts, realistic revenue projections were used. These are further explained in the 

Budget document.  
 

All known employee union contract changes are built into this budget.  Also, in preparing the cost 

of providing services we assumed: 
 

• PERS rates of 44.97% for Miscellaneous employees and 59.78% for safety employees;  

• Compensated leaves transfers of 1.5% of base salary; 

• Increases in the budgets for health care for active employees;  

• Contingency of $1,100,000; and 

• No use of the Risk Management Internal Service Fund fund balance 

 

ANALYSIS OF FUND BALANCE IN THE GENERAL FUND 
 

In FY 2023-24, the City Council adopted a policy of maintaining a range of 17%-20% of the 

General Fund’s annual operating expenditures as the unassigned fund balance. This balance is to 

be used to provide for temporary financing for unanticipated extraordinary needs of an emergency 

nature -- for example, costs related to a natural disaster or calamity, economic recession, or an 

unexpected liability created by Federal or State legislative action. 

 

As previously mentioned, the proposed FY 2024-25 Budget proposes a use of the unassigned fund 

balance in the amount of $1,737,599. This means a reduction in the General Fund reserve from a 

projected $23.79 million to $22.05 million (or 20.89% of budgeted expenditures down to 18.83%). 

This reserve percentage meets the Council’s established financial policy of maintaining a range of 

17%-20% in reserve and meets the Government Finance Officer Association’s best practice 

recommendation of maintaining at least 17% in reserve. In the FY 2024-25 Budget, I have 

proposed to budget $1,100,000 (or about 1% of General Fund expenditures) as a contingency.  If 



City of Folsom   FY 2024-25 Budget                                                                      Budget Message 

 

I-5 

we do not utilize these monies, they will automatically revert to Fund Balance.  Adding to Fund 

Balance every year is necessary to maintain the Council’s approved 17%-20% reserve range as 

expenditures continue to grow.   For example, a minimum 17% reserve policy with a $115 million 

budget requires a minimum of $19.6 million be kept in reserve. If the budget grows to $130 million, 

a $22.1 million reserve is now required to meet that 17% minimum. 

 

While this Budget responds appropriately to the City’s economic realities, it means we will see a 

reduction in our current level of service. Continued flattening of our sales tax revenue growth will 

make continuing with this new current level of service -- without further reductions -- very 

difficult. Preserving the unassigned General Fund balance to ensure it is available for unanticipated 

extraordinary needs of an emergency nature will depend on actual expenditure levels during FY 

2024-25 and in future years.  This will be achieved primarily by our ongoing diligence in adding 

only critical new positions, our thorough review of all ongoing expenditures, and our vigilance in 

the use of the reserve to ensure it is not used for operational needs when those needs do not meet 

the definition of an emergency nature.  Staff remains committed to prudent fiscal planning while 

providing excellent services to the community. 

 

CONCLUSION/ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS  
 

This year’s Budget document is the culmination of continuous budget review and dialogue with 

department heads and their staff over the past several months.  This budget could not have been 

produced without their creative ideas, open discourse, professionalism, and desire to serve the 

community. 

 

I would like to thank the City staff that prepared this document and sacrificed their evenings and 

weekends to see that this document was prepared accurately and clearly.   The preparation of this 

budget document could not have been possible without the efforts dedicated by Chief Financial 

Officer Stacey Tamagni and Financial Services Manager Adam Devlin. I also want to thank other 

City staff members who significantly assisted in the preparation and timely delivery of this budget, 

including Disbursements Manager Amber Brazeal, Human Resources Director Allison Garcia, 

Senior Financial Analyst Fawn Ramirez, Deputy Treasurer John Donoghue, and Administrative 

Assistant Marina Kopp.   

 

Finally, I also want to thank the City Council for their support of the entire City organization. My 

staff and I look forward to working with you during the remainder of the FY 2023-24 fiscal year 

and in the coming FY 2024-25. 

 
Very Respectfully,  

 

 
Elaine Andersen 

City Manager 
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In presenting previous budgets we have tried to balance immediate needs with long-term financial 

stability.  In doing so we have followed a few basic guiding principles as set by the City Council.  These 

principles are: 

 

1. Build Sustainability – Can we sustain our services if the economy changes?  Are there funds 

that need attention? 

 

2. Address Deferred Maintenance – What deferred maintenance projects need to be 

addressed in the near future?  With what priority? 

 

3. Strengthen Core Services – How do we ensure that our core services are built up and 

supported? 

 

4. Invest for the Future – What investments do we need to make for the future?  How should 

we fund our benefit liabilities?  What do we need to do to support south of Hwy 50 

development? 

 

5. Community Balance of Services – How do we maintain the balance of services that makes 

this a community? 

 

In incorporating various strategies to implement these principles we have committed to a long-term 

investment in these topics.   We want to make each of these clear to the City Council and other readers 

of this document, so we have prepared this section of the budget with these issues in mind.  In this 

section we will present to you a review of these specific areas and discuss the history of how we have 

addressed them in part or completely in the last several budgets and in the recommended FY 2024-25 

budget.  We will also present our strategy for future action to address these topics: 

 
Unassigned General Fund Balance 
 

In FY 23-24, the City Council adopted a policy of maintaining an unassigned fund balance within the 

range of 17% - 20% of the General Fund’s annual operating expenditures.  This balance is to be used 

to provide for temporary financing for unanticipated extraordinary needs of an emergency nature; for 

example, costs related to a natural disaster or calamity, economic recession, or an unexpected liability 

created by Federal or State legislative action.  On June 30, 2006, before the “Great Recession” the 

unassigned fund balance was $16,123,193 or 26.6% of operating expenses.  By June 30, 2011, the fund 

balance hit its lowest point at $3,993,214.  Thanks to prudent and conservative planning by the City 

Council, and vigilant control over expenses, roughly $13.4 million was added back to the City’s 

unassigned general fund balance by June 30, 2019, replenishing the reserve to $17,397,043 or 20.09% 

of operating expenses. Severe revenue shortfalls in FY 2019-20 due to the COVID-19 emergency 

required a $3.6 million use of the unassigned fund balance bringing the reserve down to 14.4%. The 

FY 2020-21 through FY 2023-24 budgets have allowed for restoration of the fund balance after the 

COVID downturn, and the reserve is expected to be at $23.79 million or 20.89% of annual operating 

expenditures by the end of the 2023-24 fiscal year.  
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Contingency Item 
 

The Council has a policy of including a 1% contingency line item in the budget. As in years past, the 

FY 2024-25 budget includes this line item. This contingency amount is to be used for unforeseen 

transactions such as revenue shortfalls, required over expenditure of the budget, emergency events, and 

any authorized but unbudgeted activities.  The use of such a contingency is only upon approval of the 

Council.  Any non-capital amount not utilized in the fiscal year automatically becomes a contribution 

to fund balance as long as all other General Fund expenditures, in total, are within the budget 

appropriation.  In this FY 2024-25 budget, we are recommending budgeting the contingency line item 

at $1,100,000.     

 

GASB 75 Fund Commitment – Retiree Health Benefits 
 

The commitment to prefund retiree health care expenses is a belief that the taxpayer who receives a 

benefit should bear the responsibility to fund that expense.  An employee provides a benefit to the 

taxpayer today while they are actively working and in return receive a benefit later in the form of health 

care.  In the most recent actuarial report on the Retiree Health Plan, the city’s contribution to the plan 

was $5.3 million in FY 2022-23.  The plan’s fiduciary net position at June 30, 2023 was $8.98 million 

and the net position is 8.9% as a percentage of the total OPEB liability. A $500,000 contribution to the 

trust fund will be made in FY 2024-25. The city should give consideration in the future to increasing 

its contribution up to the normal cost for active employees. 

 

In addition, we are treating this fund as a stabilization fund rather than trying to address all of the 

unfunded liability from past years.  A stabilization fund would limit the pay-as-you-go amount included 

in the budget for retiree health costs to a 4% increase. Any costs above that increase would be funded 

from the Trust fund.  This would allow the fund to grow and also remove uncertainty from the volatility 

of retiree health expenses.  As of December 31, 2023, the trust fund had a balance of $10.04 million 

and has earned 5.5% annually since inception.  
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Compensated Absences Fund   
 

This fund is used to account for the payments made to employees for cashing out accrued time as 

allowed by their collective bargaining agreements.   In FY 2011-12, the fund had a deficit of nearly 

$3.0 million.   In FY 2012-13 and FY 2013-14 we increased the contribution to 7% of base salary in 

order to not only pay for buy-outs in the fiscal year but also to reduce the deficit.  At the end of FY 

2013-14 we had completely eliminated this deficit.  In the FY 2014-15 budget, we reduced the 

contribution from 7% of base salary to 5% of base salary.  This was done at the same time as we 

reduced the amount, through collective bargaining, that could be bought out annually by employees.   

In the FY 2015-16 budget, we reduced the contribution from 5% to 3% of base salary.  In FY 2017-18, 

we reduced the amount to 2.5% of base salary.  In FY 2018-19 we reduced the amount to 2.0% of base 

salary.  In FY 2019-20 we reduced the amount to 1.5% of base salary, which allowed for the fund to 

break-even for the fiscal year.  In the FY 2020-21 budget we paused the contribution to the 

compensated absences fund as a cost savings measure to the General Fund during the COVID-19 

emergency and there was sufficient fund balance to support the payments made to employees for the 

fiscal year. As of FY 2021-22, the city resumed the contribution at 1.5% of base salary and this will 

continue for FY 2024-25. The projected fund balance at the end of FY 2023-24 is a negative $373,000. 

An increased contribution will likely be necessary in the next budget year.  

 
Apparatus Replacement and Purchase 
 

The use of existing apparatus and equipment beyond its recommended useful service life results in 

excessive maintenance costs, increased purchasing costs, and inefficient operations.  The following 

amounts are recommended to maintain an on-going apparatus replacement program: 

 
 

      FY 2024-25 Proposed 

  Fire           $  1,400,000 

  Police                $     500,000 

  General Govt          $       75,000 

  Solid Waste               $  1,090,000 

  Wastewater                            $     215,000 

Water                 $     865,000          

             $  4,145,000 
 

 

Due to budget constraints, many capital purchases in General Fund departments have been postponed. 

The funding of apparatus and equipment replacement is currently on a “pay-as-you” basis providing 

little capacity to save for future replacement costs or provide for levels necessary to sustain an on-going 

equipment replacement program.  As costs have continued to increase, current allocations are 

insufficient to keep up with vehicle and apparatus needs across all departments. The amounts listed for 

annual appropriations are far below those that should continue year after year (with CPI adjustments). 

As these are capital funds, the amounts, if not used, are carried over from year to year.  Therefore, if a 

department is allocated $200,000 and only spends $150,000 in a given year, $50,000 is carried over to 

the next year.  This allows for the purchase of equipment that may cost more than is allocated in any 

one year or for unexpected replacements.   

.   
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Computer Infrastructure and Technology 
 

In today’s world, there are hardly any functions that do not rely on the computer infrastructure that the 

City has developed.  However, to keep this resource running in a cost-effective manner demands 

constant maintenance and upgrading of software, hardware, and peripheral equipment, as well as a 

well-established commitment to training employees on how to make optimal use of the resource.     

Electronic application registrations, financial systems, geographical mapping, various data analysis, 

utility payments, electronic reporting, payroll system, and many more applications are all dependent 

upon us maintaining our technology.  Technology obsolescence can cause unexpected spikes in 

required spending for replacement and a replacement schedule is an indispensable component of 

infrastructure planning.  Current estimates for basic hardware replacement and upgrade are an on-going 

replacement cost averaging $200,000 annually.  In the FY 2024-25 General Fund budget there is 

$210,000 for the purchase or replacement of hardware and software and we are introducing a proposal 

to make an initial deposit of $50,000 into a newly created IT Capital Replacement Fund to begin to 

save for future major upgrades and replacements.   

 
Basic Maintenance 

 
Basic repair and maintenance of our infrastructure, facilities, buildings, parks, and open space require 

a continuous effort to keep them from disrepair and requiring major investments in the future.  This 

includes not only bricks and mortar but systems maintenance, repair, and replacement, such as HVAC 

systems.  Constant planning and adequate resource allocation to these areas can make the building 

operations more cost effective and also improve park management through the coordination of 

utilization schedules and maintenance activities.  As the General Fund budget has become more and 

more constrained, budget allocations for maintenance have not kept up with the need.   

 

In the FY 2024-25 budget we have various building and facilities maintenance allocations. Some 

examples of these are: Trails - $60,000, City Hall complex - $29,001, and Fire Facilities - $129,943.   

  
5-Year Financial Plan 
 

To assess the longer-term impacts and trends, we are presenting our long-term (5-year) projection of 

revenues and expenses.  These projections are based on our best estimates of what the future economic 

environment will be.  In general, sales tax revenue growth is projected to be slow, with growth at an 

upward trend averaging 2.0% per year. This forecast also includes development in the Folsom Plan 

Area, assuming housing sales and prices will see growth over the next few years as the Folsom Plan 

Area continues to develop, this will contribute to continued growth in property tax revenue.  

  

There are five major expenditure pressures that will have to be managed in the next five years.  These 

are: 

1. Increase in wages and salaries – negotiations with the City’s bargaining units resulted in 

MOUs that allow for compressed salary ranges for many positions and cost of living 

adjustments across all positions. In the recent past, certain salary and benefit reforms have 

helped to minimize annual increases, but even with those in place, in the past 5 years the 

average wage adjustment has been 5% per year. In the next five years, without significant 
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changes to MOUs, we will be in a pattern that will mean wage adjustments of about 5.5% 

per year. This will account for about $3 million in additional expenses per year. 

 

2. Rising Operation and Maintenance Costs – with inflation continuing at higher-than-

normal levels, the city is seeing rising costs to purchase supplies and materials and 

experiencing inflationary increases being passed on to the city in the way of increased 

contract costs. This has a significant impact on the city’s budget and on service delivery. 

The city is unable to keep up with these rising costs, and a reduction in service levels will 

be necessary in some programs to allow for absorbing these increased costs in other higher 

priority programs.  

 

3. CalPERS rate increases – the California Public Employees Retirement System has taken 

several actions that will have considerable financial impacts in the immediate future.  This 

includes changes in some of the primary assumptions that the plan operates under, such as 

increasing expected life spans, reducing amortization time frames, and lowering the 

expected return on investments.  In addition, CalPERS investment performance over that 

past several years has been mixed. Because the balance of funding is provided by employer 

contributions, when investment returns decline employer contributions go up.  This will 

mean contributions will increase by an average of $1.1 million through FY 2028-29, likely 

continuing with a similar trend into the future: 

 

       
 

4. Health Care Costs – the market costs of health care have been going up faster than other 

items and as a result our rates have gone up.  We have kept this increase to a minimum for 

the last five years through negotiations with carriers, the introduction of a high deductible 

plan option, and other plan changes, including using the Risk Management internal service 

fund as a stabilization fund.  We saw a 10.3% average increase for 2024, and over the next 

five years we anticipate that these costs will increase faster than other costs.   

 

5. Deferred Maintenance Capital Costs – while the use of one-time American Rescue Plan 

Act (ARPA) funds helped the city to make some investments in deferred maintenance to 

facilities and other assets, we do not have a sustainable level of maintenance funding.  

Several major projects are looming in the future that need to be addressed.  These include 

continued pool renovations, sports field maintenance, park construction, park renovation, 

storm drainage maintenance and expansion, bridge construction and maintenance, trail and 

bike paths, parking garage maintenance, transportation and traffic improvements, street 

repair, art and culture projects, facility repair and construction, and consideration of other 

projects that may be desired. 

 

Total Contribution per

Fiscal Year CalPERS Pension Outlook Tool $ Increase % Increase

(in millions) (in millions)

FY 23-24 $21.4

FY 24-25 22.6 $1.2 5.6%

FY 25-26 23.8 1.2 5.3%

FY 26-27 25.0 1.2 5.0%

FY 27-28 25.8 0.8 3.2%

FY 28-29 27.6 1.8 7.0%

FY 29-30 28.0 0.4 1.4%
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For FY 2024-25 to FY 2029-30 we expect to see an increase in our revenues averaging 3.9% per year.  

This will mean total annual revenue (excluding transfers from other funds) will increase by about $23.9 

million over the five-year timeframe.  Our two main sources of revenue, property and sales taxes, will 

remain our primary sources of growth and will account for about 83% of the increase.  Property taxes 

will grow due to new homes being built and sold, the price of existing homes is expected to continue 

to increase modestly, and the Assessor will continue to apply the CPI increase to our assessed values.  

Sales taxes are expected to increase at approximately 2% per year.  The only other revenues that we 

project will continue to increase are Licenses and Permits and Charges for Services revenue which will 

grow about 2% per year. 

 

   
  

On the expenditure side, we are projecting from FY 2024-25 to FY 2029-30 we will see an increase in 

costs averaging 4.8% per year.  This is contingent on a very limited number of new positions and no 

new debt service.  The biggest increases will be in employee salaries and benefits. A summary of the 

projected expenditure increase is shown below: 

 

 
 

                                                    

Key factors in salaries and wage growth will be growth in wages due to cost-of-living adjustments, 

changes to MOUs and the rate of turnover among existing staff.  This growth is controlled through 

adding only a very limited number of new positions.  

 

Benefits are also a large area of expenditure growth.  The $9.2 million of benefit cost growth in the 

chart above is a function of (1) an expected increase in the City’s PERS contribution, (2) growth in 

active employee health benefit costs, and (3) an increase in workers’ compensation costs. 

 

Operating and Maintenance (O&M) expenses are projected to grow by an average of 3.4% per year. 

The actual increase in funds required for O&M may be higher than 3.4% per year due to sustained 

levels of high inflation. This will lead to O&M costs exceeding the revenues available to pay for those 

expenses.  Cuts to O&M activities will be necessary to keep expenditures within available revenues.   

 

There is no additional debt service projected. 

 

The need for capital budgets to ramp up over the next five years to bring infrastructure maintenance, 

facility rehabilitation and vehicle replacements to a level of sustainability will grow but will likely 

Tax Revenue Growth 21,024,192$  

Non-Tax Revenue Growth 2,893,488      

23,917,680$  

Expense FY25 - FY30

Category $ Increase

Salaries 15,504,661$  

Benefits 9,238,489      

O&M 5,281,375      

Capital Outlay 338,457         

Debt Service (221,882)        

30,141,100$  



City of Folsom  FY 2024-25 Budget             Long-term Financial Planning and the Budget Process 

 

I-12 

remain severely underfunded as the City continues in an environment of working with a constrained 

budget.  

 

Due to the sensitivity of all the revenue and expenditure trends, which has been compounded recently 

due to ongoing economic fluctuations, inflation, and uncertainty, in any given year we may be faced 

with a shortage as we prepare the budget for that year.  The fiscal environment will have to be closely 

monitored and managed, as the margin between revenues and expenditures closes. Uneven growth 

when comparing revenues (3.9% annual growth) and expenses (4.8% annual growth) will lead to 

structural deficits in each of the next five years. Without additional revenues sources, reductions in 

service levels will be necessary to balance the budget each year. 

 

Slowing trends in the City’s revenue sources make continuing with our current level of service, without 

cuts, nearly impossible. However, the City of Folsom remains financially secure thanks to the City 

Council’s careful and conservative planning.  We must address the issues outlined earlier in this section 

and the City will be looking at budgets that reflect today’s commitment to service levels while keeping 

a sharp watch over expenditures and our future commitments.   

 

Our goal is to ensure that the financial stability of the City is sustainable beyond the next fiscal year.  

We are doing that.  These efforts will be guided by the desire to explore all opportunities for 

collaboration, partnerships, consolidations, and restructuring, both internally and externally, as a means 

of enhancing the cost-effectiveness of services and functions to the community.  As we have done in 

the past, ensuring continued financial sustainability requires exercising fiscal restraint on the expense 

side, rather than relying on uncertain revenue solutions that may or may not yield the desired outcomes.   



                                                              Strategic Plan  
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On March 28, 2023 the Council adopted the City of Folsom Strategic Plan for FY 2023-24 through 

FY 2027-28. 

 

Strategic Plan Process 
 

The City Council members, Executive Management Team and interested citizens met during three 

special City Council meetings with a consultant to develop the Strategic Plan.   The FY 2023-24 

budget did not align department goals to the Strategic Plan due to the adoption of the plan late in 

the budget process.  Beginning with the FY 2024-25 budget, departments began the process of 

implementing the plan by identifying goals that align with the goals set forth in the adopted 

Strategic Plan. 

 

The City of Folsom Strategic Plan along with the Implementation Action Plan for the Strategic 

Plan can be viewed on the City’ website through the link below: 

 

https://www.folsom.ca.us/residents/folsom-strategic-plan 

 

Vision 
 

The City of Folsom serves as a role model and regional leader that blends its rich historical roots 

and diverse cultural, recreational, and business resources into a great community. 

 

Mission 
 

The City of Folsom provides a safe, healthy, and vibrant community through innovative, 

responsive, and effective delivery of public services to maintain and enhance the quality of life of 

our residents. 

 

Values 
 

Integrity:  Demonstrating honesty and strong ethical principles in all actions and decisions 

 

Professionalism:  Delivering high-quality services based on the skills and competence of trained 

employees, and best industry practices 

 

Financial stability:  Planning for the long term and making decisions in the short term to ensure 

the necessary resources are available to deliver City services and achieve goals established by the 

Council 
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Goals 
 

Goal A:  Financial Stability and Sustainability: 

Support fiscal health through long-term planning, cost control, heightened efficiency, increased 

revenue, and cost recovery. 

 

Goal B:  Public Safety and Infrastructure: 

Enhance provision of public safety resources, invest in technological solutions, and maintain, 

repair, and improve public facilities and infrastructure. 

 

Goal C:  Economic and Community Development: 

Promote effective use of existing amenities and resources to create future opportunities that enrich 

the community. 

 

Goal D:  Organization Effectiveness: 

Build strong connections and support for the community and employees through a commitment to 

local government best practices and employee development, support, and retention to meet 

community needs. 
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he    City    of   Folsom   (the “City”)   was    founded    in   1856,   incorporated in     

1946, and chartered in 1990.  Folsom is a “full service” charter City, serving a 

population of over 81,000.  The City is approximately 110 miles northeast of San 

Francisco, and 20 miles east of Sacramento.  The City is located along the eastern end of the 

Highway 50 corridor in the Sacramento foothills.                                               
                

On January 19, 2012 the Sacramento Local Agency Formation Commission (LAFCO) approved 

the annexation of 3,585 acres into the City’s boundaries.  The process for the annexation began 

over a decade ago and after many meetings with citizens, land owners, Sacramento County and 

other agency officials, LAFCO, the agency that oversees municipal expansion, voted to approve 

the expansion.  The area just south of Highway 50 will bring the City to approximately 31 square 

miles. 
     

Folsom is rich in history, established primarily by European and Asian prospectors during the 

early gold-rush era.  Numerous antique dealers make the City one of the oldest centers of the 

antique trade in the West.  The City’s historical district includes the Folsom History Museum and 

the Folsom Hotel, a landmark since 1885.  
 

Over 140 years ago Folsom was selected as the site for Folsom Prison to provide manpower for 

the construction of a larger dam and a powerhouse.  The Prison has gained notability with the 

renowned song “Folsom Prison Blues” by Johnny Cash.  The Powerhouse provided the world’s 

first long-distance transmission of electric power.  In 1973 the Powerhouse was placed on the 

National Register of Historic Places and in 1982 was named a National Historic Landmark.   

 

Folsom Lake and Lake Natoma are at the City’s borders offering an abundance of recreational 

activities.  Folsom Lake State Recreation Area is one of the most popular multi-use, year-round 

recreational areas in the California State Park System.  Each year visitors come to the 18,000-

acre park—with 120 miles of shoreline—to fish, hike, camp, ride horseback, water ski, boat, 

swim, and study nature.  
 

 

The Folsom Aquatic Center is a state-of-the-art swimming pool facility which includes a family 

play pool, interactive water play climbing structure, a warm water therapy/instructional pool, and 

an Olympic size pool.  Over 100,000 visitors come each year to visit the Folsom Zoo Sanctuary 

where the primary goal is to teach responsible behavior toward all animals.  Folsom Parks cover 

over 300 acres of playgrounds and recreational facilities.  Additionally, Folsom Parks was the 

recipient of the 1999 Facility Design and Park Planning Award for the John Kemp Park from 

CPRS. 
 

The City provides a number of municipal services including, administration, police, fire, 

recreation, parks, and public works.  In 2007 the City opened the 24,000-square foot Folsom 

Public Library in the new Georgia Murray Building in City Lions Park.  The City is also 

connected to Sacramento via the Sacramento Regional Transit District Light Rail Service Gold 

Line with three Light Rail stations in the City. 

 

The Folsom-Cordova Unified School District operates schools both in the City and the City of 

Rancho Cordova.  In the City, the district has three high schools, two middle schools, and eleven 

elementary schools serving over 12,000 students (over 20,000 students district wide).  

Additionally, the Folsom Lake College campus is accredited as a branch of the Los Rios 

Community College District of Sacramento and serves the community of adults achieving higher 

education.  Folsom is also home to the Harris Center, a Regional Visual and Performing Arts 

Center. 
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City of 
Folsom 

The City acknowledges the importance of and continually strives towards preserving, enhancing, 

and managing open space, oak trees, wetlands, and riparian habitats.  Folsom has now grown to 

over 19,200 acres, of which over 6,000 acres are parks, schools, and undeveloped open space. 

City of Folsom is a beautiful and thriving community, and home to many families and 

businesses. 
 
 



                                                City Organizational Chart 
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Vision Statement of the City of Folsom 
 

The City of Folsom serves as a role model and regional leader that blends its rich historical roots 

and diverse cultural, recreational, and business resources into a great community. 

 

Mission Statement of the City of Folsom 
 

The City of Folsom provides a safe, healthy, and vibrant community through innovative, 

responsive, and effective delivery of public services to maintain and enhance the quality of life 

of our residents. 

 

 

 

Core Values 
 

 

Integrity 
 

Demonstrating honesty and strong ethical principles in all actions and decisions. 

 

Professionalism 
 

Delivering high-quality services based on skills and competence of trained employees, and best 

industry practices. 

 

Financial Stability 
 

Planning for the long term and making decisions in the short term to ensure the necessary 

resources are available to deliver City services and achieve goals established by the Council. 
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In order to propose a budget that focused on preserving the unique Folsom experience, maintained the 

quality of our priority services, kept to a clear and strong financial plan, and strengthened our fiscal 

soundness, the goals and principles below were presented and reviewed by the City Council on March 

8, 2022.  The FY 2024-25 budget was developed based upon the goals and principles as follows: 

 

1. The budget must be balanced.  Planned expenditures must not exceed expected revenues and 

actual implementation must keep this balance. 

2. Maintain the functional balance of services that provide the unique Folsom experience. 

3. Allocate financial resources based on functional priorities and programmatic goals. 

4. Ensure that the financial stability of the City is sustainable beyond the next fiscal year. 

5. Maintain effectiveness of our primary services and functions. 

6. Maintain or grow the general fund balance. 

7. Consider alternative service delivery models in order to preserve services to the community. 

8. Be transparent to the Public 

9. Be accountable for Results 

10. Be responsive to the Community 

 

The FY 2024-25 budget was even more specifically focused on the following additional principles: 

 

 

1. Build Sustainability 

 

2. Address Deferred Maintenance 

 

3. Maintain and Strengthen Core Services 

 

4. Invest for the Future 

 

5. Community Balance of Services 

 

 

The City is in the process of implementing the adopted Strategic Plan and any goals shown in the 

Department Presentations align with the goals above and with the recently adopted Strategic Plan. 
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The format for the Fiscal Year (FY) 2024-2025 budget document includes the following six sections:  
Introduction, Budget Summaries, General Fund Summary, Departmental Presentations, Debt 
Management, and an Appendix.  The Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) is presented following the 
Operating Budget. 

 
Introduction 
 
The Introduction section includes: City Manger’s Budget Message; Guide to the Budget; City Wide 
Organizational Chart; Vision, Mission, and Core Values of the City; Budget Process; Calendar; and 
Management and Budget Policies. 

 
Budget Summaries 
 
The Budget Summaries section includes the following schedules encompassing all funds: Fund 
Description, Major Revenue Description, Appropriation Description, Summary of Revenues by Fund, 
Summary of Appropriations by Fund, Summary of Transfers, Summary of Capital Improvement 
Plan, and Summary of Staffing Positions. 

 
General Fund Summary 
 
The General Fund Summary section includes the schedules pertaining specifically to the general 
fund. 

 
Department Presentations 
 

Organizational Chart: 
 

Each Department Presentation begins with  
an  Organization Chart.  Each chart displays  
the various functions within that department 
and their relationship to one another.   
  

 
Mission Statement:   
 

The Mission Statement outlines the objectives of each department.
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Administration Emergency Medical Services

Fire Station # 35 Fire Station # 36 Fire Station # 37 Fire Station # 38

Emergency Response Fire Prevention/Public Education

Fire Chief
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Budget Summary: 
 

The Budget Summary includes  Expenditures,  
Number of Positions, and Funding Source.  The 
Expenditure section may include some or all of the 
following: Salaries, Benefits, Operations and 
Maintenance, Capital Outlay, Transfers Out, 
Reimbursement, and Debt Service. The Number of 
Positions section includes only Full-Time  
and Permanent Part-Time positions.  The Funding  
Source section includes the various sources of  
funding for the operation of the department.   

 
Program Information: 
 

Program Information includes a detailed description of the department and the specific functions and 
duties. 

 
Accomplishments: 
 

The Accomplishments are outlined in bullet format and represent each department’s 
accomplishments for FY 2023-24.  

 
Performance Measures:  
 

Departmental Performance Measures for the upcoming fiscal year as well as the prior fiscal year are 
also outlined in table formats. As part of the city’s 
ongoing process improvement, each department has 
identified key performance measures that are aligned 
with the City strategic goals and track the measures 
over multiple fiscal years. 
 
Goals and Objectives: 

 

Goals and objectives for departments are targets and milestones that outline what the department 
aims to achieve for the fiscal year. 
 

Position Information: 
 

The  Position Information Table  provides 
the departments number of positions 
approved for the upcoming fiscal year as 
well as the four prior fiscal years. 
 

     

 

 

 

 
Major Contracts: 
 

Major Contracts are defined as any contract over $25,000.   At the end of each department 
presentation is a table for all major contracts for that entire department.   
 
Capital Outlay: 
 

At the end of each department presentation is a table for Capital Outlay expenditures.     

Performance 

Indicator 

Actual 

2022-23 

Projected 

2023-24 

Budget 

2024-25 

Return calls 

for Customer 

Billing 

Inquiries  

99% within 

1 Business 

Day 

90% within 

1 

Business 

Day 

90% within 

1 Business 

Day 
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Debt Management 
 
The Debt Management section includes Credit Ratings, Types of Debt Financing Instruments, Legal 
Debt Margin, and a Summary of Debt Positions, the purpose of the debt issuance and the debt by 
fund. 

 
Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) 
 
The budget document also includes a proposed Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) for all capital 
improvements with a useful life of at least five years.  The CIP is developed over a ten-year planning 
horizon and will be updated annually.  The inclusion of a project in the CIP in future years shows the 
intent to fund the project.  Circumstances and priorities may change.  Each project is reevaluated in 
subsequent fiscal years and therefore only the first year of the plan is appropriated. 

 
 Appendix 
 
The Appendix includes a City Profile; Demographics; Major Employers in the City; the Detailed 
Staffing for the entire City; the Appropriation Limit; the City Council Resolution Adopting the 
Budget and Strategic Plan; Indicators, which provide statistical information; Directory of Acronyms; 
and Glossary of Terms. 
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Early in 2024 the Executive Management Team met as an introduction to the upcoming budget year.  

This informational meeting was held as a briefing on the status of the current fiscal year budget as 

well as the upcoming fiscal year.  On January 26, 2024, the department “As-Is” budgets were 

distributed as a baseline for the department.  During this week a budget schedule and budget process 

was distributed to the departments.  On February 13, 2024 a Preliminary Budget Workshop was held 

with the City Council for a discussion of the council priorities.  At the council meeting staff provided 

answers to questions from the Council and the City Council provided additional feedback to staff 

regarding strategies and priorities for the upcoming fiscal year. 
 

Departments were requested to prepare their departmental budgets as well as provide information as 

to any items that they requested to be added to their base budgets.  Each department was able to 

decide how to develop their individual budgets and provide information as to what those budgets 

contained.  Each department budget was then reviewed with discussions regarding the impacts to the 

community as well as sustainability.  The departments were also asked to address infrastructure 

issues that may need attention.  Discussion meetings were held with the City Manager, the Finance 

Director, the Human Resource Director, the Financial Services Manager, the Disbursement Manager, 

the respective department Director, as well as the individual department representatives.  This 

information was then used to build the respective department budgets.   

 

The Folsom Municipal Code requires that the budget for the ensuing fiscal year be presented to the 

City Council on or before the first working day of the last month of each fiscal year.  The preliminary 

budget will be presented to the City Council on May 28, 2024.  The Fiscal Year 2024-25 Budget may 

be adopted along with the Capital Improvement Plan on June 11, 2024.  At the June 11, 2024 meeting 

a budget workshop and public hearing is scheduled to be held in order for the council to ask questions 

of staff, to receive public comments and to review the components of the proposed budget, prior to 

formal consideration for adoption. 
 

Budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles.  The City 

Council adopts the annual budget submitted by the City Manager prior to the beginning of the new 

fiscal year.  All appropriations lapse at year-end except for those relating to capital projects which are 

not completed.  The City Manager has the authority to make adjustments within departmental 

budgets.  Adjustments between funds require the approval of the City Council.  
 

Budgetary controls are maintained to ensure compliance with the budget as approved by the City 

Council.  The level of budgetary control (that is, the level at which expenditures cannot legally 

exceed the appropriated amount) is at the fund level. 
 

Department directors and other management staff with budgetary responsibilities are provided access 

to monthly budget versus actual expenditure reports within the financial system.  Quarterly financial 

statements are prepared for the City Council, which include a budget-to-actual analysis for both 

revenues and expenditures.  Revenue projections are revised as part of the mid-year budget analysis, 

and appropriations are adjusted, if required. 
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January 

 

 

 Management and Budget distributes preliminary budget 

documents to departments 

 

 

 Budget discussion and Revenue Forecast presented to the 

City Council 

 Operating Budgets due to Management and Budget 

 City Manager review begins 

 CIP Budgets due to Management and Budget 

 

 Operating Budget prepared 

 CIP Budget hearings with the City Manager conclude 

 

 

 

 Operating Budget and CIP revised and updated 

 

 

 Budget is monitored through quarterly financial 

statements to City Council  

 

 

 Operating Budget and CIP presented to City Council 

 

 Workshop held with City Council and Community 

 City Council approves Operating Budget and CIP 

 3rd Quarter Financial Report presented to City Council 

 Management and Budget finalizes budget for input to 

financial system 

   Management and Budget implements Adopted Budget 

 
February 

 

 

 

March 

 

 

 

April 

 

 

May 

 

 
 

June 

 

 

 

July 
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On May 25, 2004, the City Council adopted policies pertaining to the City’s finances.  Below is a 

summary of those adopted policies. 

 
Financial Plan 
 

A. Through the Financial Plan (the budget document), the City will link resources with 

results by: 
 

1. Identifying community needs for essential services. 
 

2. Organizing the programs required to provide these essential services. 
 

3. Establishing program policies and goals that define the nature and level of program 

services required. 
 

4. Identifying activities performed in delivering program services. 
 

5. Proposing objectives for improving the delivery of program services. 
 

6. Identifying and appropriating the resources required in performing program activities, 

and accomplishing program objectives. 
 

7. Setting standards to measure and evaluate: 
 

a. Output of program activities. 
 

b. Accomplishment of program objectives. 
 

c. Expenditure of program appropriations. 

 

B. Multi Year Financial Planning: 
 

In order to determine the effect of current year decisions on the City’s future, a five year 

financial forecast, projecting revenues and expenditures for all operating funds, shall be 

developed as a part of each year's budget process and shall be updated during the mid 

year budget review.  This tool shall be used as a planning document for developing the 

budget guidelines and for evaluating the future impact of current year decisions.   

 

C. Planning for Long Term Liabilities: 
 

To avoid future financial burdens that could affect financial stability, the City shall 

proactively plan for potential liabilities, such as leave payouts, pension plans, retiree 

health costs, state and/or federal unfunded mandates. 

 

D.  Mid-Year Budget Review: 
 

      Approximately six months after the beginning of the fiscal year, the City Council will     

 formally review the City’s fiscal condition and amend appropriations if necessary. 
 

E.  Balanced Budget: 
 

Section 5.05 (f) of the Folsom City Charter prohibits over expenditures.  The Charter 

requires that the total of proposed expenditures shall not exceed the total of estimated 

revenues plus carried forward fund balance, exclusive of reserves, for any fund.  
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Basis of Accounting and Budget 
 

Basis of accounting and budget refers to the concept of recognizing the time a transaction has 

occurred for the purpose of recording that transaction.  Below is a description of the various fund 

descriptions and the related basis of accounting used for both the budget and the City’s annual 

financial report. 

 

A. Governmental Funds: 
 

The governmental funds use a modified accrual basis of accounting.  Revenues are 

recognized as soon as they are both measurable and available.  Expenditures generally are 

recorded when a related liability is incurred, as under accrual accounting. 

B. Proprietary Funds: 
 

The proprietary funds use a full accrual basis of accounting, which recognizes revenues 

when earned, and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred. 

C. Fiduciary Funds: 
 

The fiduciary funds are treated according to the nature of the fund.  Agency funds are 

custodial in nature (assets equal liabilities) and do not measure results of operations.  

Fiduciary funds use a modified accrual basis. 

 

D.  Account Groups: 
 

The account groups employed by the City are not funds and do not reflect available 

financial resources and related liabilities.  They are accounting records of the general 

fixed assets and general long-term debt of the City and are not intended to measure or 

portray financial flows or net income.   

 

Differences between Basis of Accounting and Basis of Budgeting 
 

Some of the differences between the basis of budgeting and the accounting basis are: 
 

 Debt payment for principal – budged as an expense item, adjusted at year-end against the 

liability. 

 Depreciation recorded for proprietary and enterprise funds on an accrual basis, eliminated for 

budget purposes. 

 

The Annual Budget shall comply with the provisions of Section 5.05 (Budget and Accounting) 

of the Folsom City Charter and Chapter 3.02 (Budgeting, Accounting and Fiscal Procedures) of 

the Folsom Municipal Code.  The Annual Budget shall meet the following criteria:   

 

A. Balanced Budget: 
 

The City shall maintain a balanced budget.  The total of proposed expenditures shall not 

exceed the total of estimated revenues plus carried forward fund balance, exclusive of 

reserves, for any fund.  
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B. Structural Balance: 
 

The Annual Budget shall clearly identify anticipated revenue for all funds for the 

upcoming fiscal year.  Current revenue shall be sufficient to support current expenditures 

(defined as “structural balance”).  Estimates of current revenue shall not include 

beginning fund balances (whether General Fund, Revenue Funds, or other Specially 

Designated Funds).  Any unreserved fund balance available at the commencement of a 

fiscal year shall generally be used only to fund capital items in the operating budget or in 

the capital improvement plan.  If projected revenue is insufficient to support projected 

funding requirements, the City Manager and Chief Financial Officer may recommend 

allocation of all or a portion of an unreserved fund balance if it appears that (1) the 

revenue source leading to the development of the available revenues is likely to remain 

stable in future years, (2) the expenditure requiring the appropriation of additional 

revenues is not likely to be recurring, or (3) the City Manager and Chief Financial Officer 

can otherwise establish an appropriate match of revenue/expenditures that will not lead to 

structural imbalance in future years.   

 

C. Appropriations Limit: 
 

Appropriations in the Annual Budget shall comply with the annual determination of the 

City’s appropriations limit, calculated in accordance with Article XIIIB of the 

Constitution of the State of California and Government Code section 7900.  

 

D. Operating Carryover: 
 

Operating program appropriations not spent during the fiscal year shall lapse at year end, 

except for long term projects in progress that are carried forward to the following year 

and reserved for encumbrances. 

 

E. One-Time Revenues: 
 

One-time revenues shall only be used for one-time expenditures.  Prior to allocating any 

one time revenues, the Chief Financial Officer shall determine that such revenues are not 

being used to subsidize an imbalance between operating revenues and expenditures.  If 

the Chief Financial Officer determines that one time revenues are needed to correct a 

structural imbalance, the Chief Financial Officer shall present the City Manager and City 

Council with a financial forecast demonstrating that the operating deficit will not 

continue.   

 

F. Internal Service Funds: 
 

The City may establish and operate one or more Internal Service Funds.  Internal Service 

Funds shall be created to report any services that are provided to other City departments 

and the Cost Allocation Plan does not recoup that cost.  At the same time that it adopts 

the budget ordinance, the City Council must approve a balanced financial plan for each 

Internal Service Fund.  A financial plan is balanced when estimated expenditures do not 

exceed estimated revenue.   

 

G. Maintenance Accounts: 
 

Equipment and buildings shall be maintained at reasonable levels to avoid service 

disruptions, and to achieve maximum useful life, and to ensure safety of employees and 
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the public.  Maintenance and replacement funding shall be allocated each year consistent 

with this policy.   

 

H. Level of Contingency Appropriations: 
 

A General Fund Contingency of 1% of total budgeted departmental expenditures shall be 

budgeted annually.  The Contingency Appropriation may be used to provide for 

unanticipated or unforeseen needs that arise during the year.  Funds shall be allocated 

from the Contingency Fund only after an analysis has been prepared and presented by the 

Chief Financial Officer and City Manager to the City Council outlining the initial and 

recurring costs associated with the proposed expenditure.  The Contingency Fund will be 

exhausted prior to any utilization of Undesignated Fund Balance.  

 

I. Strategic Plan Objectives: 
 

The Annual Budget shall establish measurable program objectives consistent with the 

City’s Strategic Plan.  The status of major program objectives identified in the Annual 

Budget and the Strategic Plan shall be formally reported as part of the Quarterly Financial 

Report.   

 
Financial Reporting and Budget Administration 
 

A. Annual Financial Reporting: 
 

Annually, the City prepares a budget and a comprehensive annual financial report.  These 

and all other financial reports are prepared with the informational needs of the public and 

the City Council in mind, as well as meeting the requirements of generally accepted 

accounting principles, audit standards and the reporting requirements of other 

governments. 
 

 Annual Budget 
 

The City’s annual budget includes a budget message by the City Manager for the ensuing 

fiscal year.  The budget message provides an explanation of the budget in fiscal terms and 

in terms of the City’s work programs, major changes in financial policies, expenditures, 

revenues and debt position.  The budget also contains proposed goals, objectives and 

appropriations for each fund by organization unit and program.  The City’s annual budget 

is prepared under the guidelines of the Government Finance Officers Association of the 

United States and Canada (GFOA) Distinguished Budget Presentation Awards Program. 
 

 Annual Comprehensive Financial Report 
 

The City prepares an annual comprehensive financial report at the end of each fiscal year.  

The report contains the independent auditor’s report and financial statements of the City, 

along with operating results, statistical and demographic information about the City.  The 

funds reported in the annual financial report are the same funds that are used in the City’s 

Annual Budget.  This report is prepared under the guidelines of the GFOA for Certificate 

of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting Program.  The City has been 

awarded the Certificate of Achievement by the GFOA for more than twenty consecutive 

years. 
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B. Interim Financial Reporting: 
 

 Quarterly Financial Report 
 

The City Manager and the Chief Finance Director submit a Quarterly Financial Report to 

the City Council after the end of each quarter during the fiscal year.  The report is 

required under the City Charter, and provides an analysis of budgeted versus actual 

revenues and appropriations, expenditures and encumbrances on a year-to-date basis. 
 

 Investment Report 

The City’s Treasurer provides investment reports to the City Council on a quarterly basis.  

These reports include the elements required under the California Government Code 

Section 53646.  

 

C. Budget Administration: 
 

As set forth in the City Charter, prior to the City Council making any supplemental 

appropriation, the City Manager shall certify that monies in excess of those estimated in 

the budget are available for appropriation. Any such supplemental appropriation may be 

made for the fiscal year by resolution up to the amount of any excess. 

For emergency appropriations, the City Council, by four-fifths vote only, can make 

emergency appropriations to respond to a public emergency affecting life, health, public 

welfare, property or the public peace. 

 

Appropriations may be reduced any time during the fiscal year by the City Council or 

City Manager if it appears probable that either the revenues or fund balances available 

will be insufficient to finance the expenditures for which appropriations have been 

authorized. 
 

The City Manager may transfer monies between departments and divisions, programs and 

accounts within departments and divisions. All such transfers made by the City Manager 

are reported in writing quarterly to the City Council.  Only the City Council, by 

resolution, may transfer monies between funds and from unappropriated balances or fund 

balances to any fund or appropriation account.  
 

D.  Cost Allocation: 
 

Through meetings with the staff of support departments, a list of services was developed. 

Time of support department staff was allocated to the sub pools within that department. 

These allocations were then reviewed numerous times until staff felt comfortable with the 

allocations.  The time allocations were applied to the fully allocated hourly rates 

developed for each position to arrive at the costs for each sub pool.   
 

Once the costs of each sub-pool was defined, an equitable and easily reproducible means 

of spreading those costs was developed.   Therefore, an allocation factor is developed for 

each sub pool.  The allocation factor varies for each sub pool, depending on what makes 

sense for the service being provided and also uses data that is, or can be, compiled 

without creating a major research project for staff.  The sub pool costs are then allocated 

based on the allocation factors.  The end result is the cost of the internal support provided 

to each end user department.  
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Appropriations Limit 
            

A. Annual Resolution: 
 

The City Council annually adopts a resolution establishing the City’s appropriations limit 

calculated in accordance with Article XIIIB of the Constitution of the State of California, 

Section 7900 of the State of California Government Code.  A description of the City’s 

appropriation limit is presented in the Appendix of this budget document. 

 
Investments 
 

The City’s Statement of Investment Policy is reviewed and adopted annually by the City Council 

as required under the California Government Code Section 53646.  The major objectives of the 

City’s investment policy are as follows: 
 

A. Safety: 
 

Investment transactions are made to minimize credit risk and ensure the preservation of      

capital in the portfolio.  The City limits investments to the safest types of investment 

grade securities and diversifies them among a variety of securities and financial 

institutions offering independent returns. 
 

B. Liquidity: 
 

Sufficient liquidity in the investment portfolio is maintained to enable the City to meet all 

reasonably anticipated cash flow requirements.  Liquidity is accomplished by investing 

operating funds in primarily shorter-term securities and structuring the portfolio so that 

investments mature concurrent to meet anticipated demands.  Emphasis is placed on 

securities with low sensitivity to market risk. 
 

C. Return on Investment: 
 

Investment earnings are secondary to meeting the basic requirements of safety and 

liquidity.  The investment portfolio is managed to attain a benchmark rate of return 

throughout budgetary and economic cycles.  The benchmark rate of return against which 

the portfolio’s performance is measured is the U.S. Treasury’s one-year Treasury note, as 

the weighted average maturity of the City’s portfolio typically averages one year or less. 

 
Debt Management 
 

The City’s Debt Management Policies are discussed in the Debt Management section of this 

budget document. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

                              
 
 

 

GOVERNMENT FINANCE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION 

 

Distinguished Budget 
Presentation Award 

 

 

PRESENTED TO 
 

 

City of Folsom 
California 

 

 
For the Fiscal Year Beginning 

 

July 01, 2022 
 

 
 
 

                              
Executive Director 

 

Government Finance Officers Association of the United States and Canada (GFOA) presented a 

Distinguished Budget Presentation Award to City of Folsom, California, for its Annual Budget for 

the fiscal year beginning July 01, 2022.  In order to receive this award, a governmental unit must 

publish a budget document that meets program criteria as a policy document, as a financial plan, 

as an operations guide, and as a communications device. 

 

This award is valid for a period of one year only.  We believe or current budget continues to 

conform to program requirements, and we are submitting it to GFOA to determine its eligibility 

for another award. 

 
*Submitted application and met the requirements for the Fiscal Year Beginning July 01, 2023 GFOA Distinguished Budget Award and are awaiting 

award presentation letter. 
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Introduction 
 
The accounts of the City are organized on the basis of funds and account groups, each of which is 
considered a separate accounting entity. The operation of each fund is accounted for with a separate 
set of self-balancing accounts comprised of its assets, liabilities, fund equity, revenues, and 
expenditures or expenses, as appropriate.  Financial activities are allocated to and accounted for in 
individual funds based upon the purposes for which they are to be spent and the means by which 
spending activities are controlled. 
 

A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over resources that have been 
segregated for specific activities or objectives.  Funds used in government are classified into three 
broad categories: Governmental, Proprietary, and Fiduciary.   
 

 Governmental funds are used to account for tax-supported activities.  The City maintains five 
different types of governmental funds: the general fund, special revenue funds, debt service 
funds, capital projects funds and permanent funds. 
 

 Proprietary funds focus on the determination of operating income, cost recovery, financial 
position and cash flows.  The City maintains two different types of proprietary funds: enterprise 
and internal service funds. 
 

 Fiduciary funds are used in situations where the government is acting in a fiduciary capacity as a 
trustee or agent. 

 
Governmental Funds 
 
Governmental funds typically are used to account for tax-supported activities.   
 
A. General Fund: The General Fund is the primary operating fund of the City. It accounts for all 

financial resources of the City, except those required to be accounted for in another fund.   
 
B. Special Revenue Funds: 

Used to record and account for the proceeds of specific revenue sources that are legally 
restricted by outside entities to expenditures for particular purposes. The use of special 
revenue funds is permissive and not required.  The City’s Special Revenue Funds are 
described below. 

 
1. Community Development Block Grant: used to account for grants received from the 

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD).  The grants are used for 
the redevelopment of a viable community by providing decent housing, a suitable living 
environment, and expanding economic opportunities, principally for persons of low and 
moderate income. 
 

2. Transportation System Management: used to account for revenue and disbursements 
for study of future traffic needs and receipts from Measure A (0.5 percent) sales tax and 
expenditures. 
 

3. Humbug Willow Creek: used to account for revenues and expenditures related to the 
planning and construction of trails in the City. 
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4. General Plan Amendment: used to account for fees collected for the update of the 
general plan. 
 

5. Tree Planting & Replacement: used to account for revenues and expenditures related 
to the mitigation of tree loss in construction. 
 

6. Community Affordable Housing: used to account for revenues and expenditures 
related to affordable housing in the City. 

 

7. Park Dedication: used to account for Quimby Act Fees for park development purposes. 
 

8. Planning Services: used to account for impact fees and expenditures of special planning 
services for developers. 

 

9. Local Transportation Tax: used to account for receipts of SB-325 transportation tax 
monies. 
 

10. Gas Tax Funds: used to account for the Highway User’s Tax revenues received from 
the State of California under Sections 2103, 2105, 2106, 2107, and 2107.5 of the Streets 
and Highways Code.  Activities in this fund are restricted to street and road construction 
and rehabilitation.  In April 2017 the Governor of California approved the Road 
Maintenance and Repair Act which was added to the Highway User’s Tax revenues.   

 

11. Measure A: used to account for 2009 “New” Measure A revenues received from a .5% 
sales tax to be used for local transportation purposes. 

 
 

12. Landscaping and Lighting Districts: used to account for assessments for maintenance 
pursuant to the 1972 Lighting and Landscaping Act in the following subsidiary funds 
maintained by the City: 

 

Los Cerros Natoma Valley American River Canyon N 
Briggs Ranch Cobble Ridge Willow Springs 
Natoma Station Prairie Oaks Ranch Willow Springs Maint Dist 
Folsom Heights Silverbrook CFD #12 Maintenance Dist 
Broadstone Unit 3 Willow Creek East CFD #13 ARC Maint Dist 
Broadstone Blue Ravine Oaks American River Canyon #2 
Hannaford Cross Steeplechase The Residences at ARC N 
Lake Natoma Shores Willow Creek South ARC N. Dist. #3 
Cobble Hills/Reflections Prairie Oaks #2 Blue Ravine Oaks #2 
Sierra Estates Folsom Heights #2 Broadstone #4 
CFD#16 The Islands Willow Creek East #2 Prospect Ridge 
CFD #18 Maintenance  CFD #19 Maint Dist CFD #23A1 Maint Dist 
CFD #23A2 Maint Dist       CFD #23A3 Maint Dist           CFD #23A4 Maint Dist 
 
 

13. Police Special Revenue: used to account for revenues and expenditures related to police 
grants and reimbursements such as, POST, Police Forfeiture 15% and Asset Forfeiture 
14607.6 CVC.  
 

14. Zoo Special Revenue: used to account for revenues and expenditures related to the Zoo 
other than the normal operating revenues and expenditures. 
 

15. Other Special Revenue: used to account for revenues and expenditures in the following 
subsidiary funds: 
 Folsom Arts and Culture Commission 
 Housing Trust 
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 Cultural Events 
 Historical District 
 Sphere of Influence 
 Oaks at Willow Springs 

 
C. Debt Service Funds: 
 

These Funds are used to account for the accumulation of resources and the payment of general 
long-term debt obligations of the City and related entities.  Funds included in this category 
are: 

 
 

1. Folsom Community Correctional Facility:  used to account for the debt service on the 
City of Folsom Certificates of Participation for the former Folsom Community 
Correctional Facility.  This debt obligation is now paid in full. 
 

2. General Obligation Bonds for School Facilities: used to account for the debt service 
on the General Obligation Bonds issued for school facilities. During Fiscal Year 2018 
the final payment was made on this debt obligation. 

 

3. Folsom Public Financing Authority: used to account for the proceeds of bonds issued 
for pooled debt financing for other funds and special assessment districts. 

 

4. City Park and Traffic Signals: used to account for the debt service on the City of 
Folsom Refunding Certificates of Participation for City Park and Signals.  This debt 
obligation is now paid in full. 

 

5. Recreation Facility: used to account for the debt service on the City of Folsom 
Certificates of Participation for the Natoma Station Learning Center.  This debt 
obligation is now paid in full. 

 
 

6. 1915 Act Assessment Districts: used to account for the debt service on the 1915 
Assessment Districts. 
 

7. Community Facilities Districts:  used to account for the debt service on the 
Community Facilities Districts. 

 

8. Folsom Ranch Financing Authority:  used to account for the proceeds of bonds issued 
for pooled debt financing for projects and special assessment districts in the Folsom 
Plan Area. 

 
D. Capital Project Funds:  
 

Established to account for financial resources which are used for the acquisition and 
improvement of major capital facilities (other than the ones that are financed by proprietary 
and trust funds).  Funds included in this category are: 
 
1. 1915 Act Assessment Districts: used to account for the capital construction proceeds 

for the 1915 Act Assessment Districts.  
 
 

2. Community Facilities Districts:  used to account for the capital construction proceeds 
for Community Facilities Districts. Construction activity for the following Mello-Roos 
districts accounted for in these funds are: 

 

 1995 Empire Ranch (Russell Ranch) Community Facilities District Number 10 
 2001 Parkway Community Facilities District Number 14 
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3. Transportation Improvement: used to account for long-term major road projects 
financed through developer mitigation charges and to account for construction of light 
rail transportation projects. 

 

4. Park Capital Improvement: used to account for long-term park projects financed 
through developer mitigation charges; to account for grant monies received for park 
capital outlay and facilities; and to account for the construction bond proceeds for park 
improvements. 

 

5. Police Capital: used to account for development mitigation fees to finance police 
capital outlay and facilities. 

 

6. Fire Capital: used to account for development mitigation fees to finance fire capital 
outlay and facilities. 

 

7. General Capital: used to account for development mitigation fees to finance general 
capital outlay and facilities. 

 

8. Drainage Capital: used to account for development mitigation fees to finance drainage 
capital outlay and facilities. 

 

9.      Central Folsom Area Capital Projects:  used to account for 2011 bond proceeds that 
were Non-Housing Redevelopment issued bonds. 

 

10. Zoo Improvement:  used to account for construction projects for the zoo. 
 

11. Light Rail Transportation: used to account for construction of light rail transportation 
projects. 

 

12. Water Impact: used to account for the estimated cost of providing water system 
capacity for new development. 

 

13. Library Development: used to account for construction of a new library. 
 

14. Folsom Plan Area Infrastructure: used to account for the public infrastructure costs in 
the Folsom Plan Area south of Highway 50 that was prefunded by developers. 

 

15. Major Capital and Renovation: used to account for governmental building costs, 
which will be charged to other funds and accounts, and provide for replacement. 

 

16. General Park Equipment Capital: used to account for development mitigation fees to 
finance general park equipment. 
 

17. Johnny Cash Trail Art Development:  used to account for development of the art 
along the Johnny Cash Trail. 

 

18. Folsom Plan Area Transit Capital:  used to account for development mitigation fees 
to finance transit capital outlay and facilities. 

 

19. Folsom Plan Area Corporation Yard Capital:  used to account for development 
mitigation fees to finance the relocation and expansion of the City Corporation Yard 
capital outlay and facilities. 

 

20. Folsom Plan Area Highway 50 Improvement:  used to account for development 
mitigation fees to finance improvements to Highway 50. 

 

21. Folsom Plan Area Highway 50 Interchange: used to account for development 
mitigation fees to finance additional and modifications to Highway 50 interchanges. 

 

22. Folsom Plan Area Capital: used to account for development mitigation fees to finance 
the public facilities related to General Capital Facilities, Library, Municipal Service 
Center, Police Facilities, Parks and Trails. 
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E. Permanent Funds: 
 

Permanent Funds are used to preserve a sum of money as capital, and used to generate interest 
income to provide payment for a specific obligation or benefit. 
 
1.  Wetlands Preservation: used to account for revenues and expenditures in the following 

subsidiary funds for the preservation of open space and wetland areas: 
 Willow Springs Wetlands Preserve 
 Lexington Hills Wetlands Maintenance 
 Willow Creek Wetland Preservation 
 Sierra Estates Open Space Maintenance 
 Prairie Oak Elderberry Open Space Maintenance 
 Natoma Station Wetlands 
 Blue Ravine & Riley – PG&E  

 
Proprietary Funds 
 
Proprietary funds focus on the determination of operating income, cost recovery, financial position 
and cash flows. 
 
A. Enterprise Funds: 
 

These funds are used to account for activities that are financed and operated in a manner 
similar to private business enterprises.  Costs are financed or recovered primarily through user 
charges.  These funds include: 

 
1. Water: used to account for the operation and maintenance of the City’s water 

productions, transmission and distribution system. 
 

2.  Water Capital: used to account for development mitigation fees to finance major 
capital improvements such as water treatment plant storage and transmission mains. 

 

3.  Water Meters: used to account for funds collected for purchase and sale of water 
meters. 

 

4.  Wastewater: used to account for the operation and maintenance of the City’s 
wastewater collection and transmission system. 

 

5.  Wastewater Capital: used to account for development mitigation fees to finance 
wastewater facilities. 

 

6.  Facilities Augmentation: used to account for additional services, including capital 
improvements of the Folsom South Area Facilities Plan. 

 

7.  Solid Waste: used to account for the operation and maintenance of the City’s solid 
waste pick-up operation. 

 

8.  Solid Waste Capital: used to account for development mitigation fees to finance solid 
waste capital outlay and facilities. 

 

9. Landfill Closure: used to account for the closure of the Corporation Yard Landfill. 
 

10. Solid Waste Plan Area Capital:  used to account for development mitigation fees to 
finance solid waste capital outlay and facilities related to the Folsom Plan Area. 
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B. Internal Service Funds: 
 

Used to account for the financing of goods and services by one department to others within 
the government on a cost reimbursement basis.   

 
 

1. Capital Replacement: used to account for general governmental capital expenditures, 
which will be charged to other funds and accounts, and provide for replacement.    

2. Risk Management: used to account for insurance costs that are charged to other funds 
on a per employee basis.  
 

3. Compensated Leaves:  used to account for costs associated with accrued leave balances 
due employees. 

 
Fiduciary Funds  
 
Fiduciary funds are used to report assets held in a trustee or agency capacity for others and therefore 
cannot be used to support the government’s own programs. 
A. Agency Funds:   
 

Agency funds are used to account for situations where the government’s role is purely 
custodial. 

 

1. 1915 Act Assessment Districts: used to account for the various assessments within the 
City of Folsom pursuant to the 1915 Bond Act. 

 

2. Community Facilities Districts: used to account for the various Mello-Roos Districts 
within the City of Folsom. 

 

3. Folsom Plan Area Specific Plan Infrastructure Fee (SPIF):  used to account for the 
fees received from builders and others which will be used to equitably spread the cost 
burden of improvements of sewer facilities, potable water facilities, recycled water 
facilities, storm drainage facilities, and habitat mitigation and other cost in the Folsom 
Plan Area. 

 
B. Private Purpose Trust Funds: 
 

Private purpose trust funds are used to report trust arrangements other than pension and 
investment trusts, under which principal and income benefit individuals, private organizations 
or other governments. 
 

1. Redevelopment Property Tax Trust:  used to account for the property tax received to 
be used for obligations of the former Redevelopment Agencies per AB X1 26. 

 

2. Redevelopment SA Trust – Housing: used to account for the housing bond proceeds of 
the former Redevelopment Agency. 
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FY 2024-25 Revenue Outlook and Projections 
 
General Fund Revenues 
 

The General Fund has five major revenue categories– property taxes, sales taxes, charges for services, 
intergovernmental, and transfers in from other funds.  They each have their own history of growth and 
of how they are affected by changes in the economy.  
 
Property and sales taxes are the largest revenue source (averaging 60% of General Fund revenues) but 
have different reactions to economic changes.  During a downturn sales taxes react sooner and fall 
further than property taxes.  In fact, sales taxes will fall about twice as much as property taxes and will 
fall faster.  Since the “great recession” both sources of revenue had continuous growth and grew faster 
than any other source of revenue in the General Fund.  Property tax trends for future fiscal years are 
uncertain, but with anticipated continued development in the Folsom Plan Area, at this point, we 
continue to project an upward trend for FY 2024-25. For sales tax, we expect revenues in FY 2024-25 
to increase to about $29 million. This minimal increase is due to an anticipated slowdown in consumer 
spending on taxable goods as household budgets continue to be affected by increasing costs of housing, 
food, and energy and high interest rates.  For FY 2024-25, all tax revenues combined will account for 
67.2% of the general fund revenue. 
 

 
 

Charges for services are mainly subject to utilization trends (such as ambulance and Parks and 
Recreation fees).  In total, over the past ten years, charges have made up about 20% of the General 
Fund budget. For FY 2023-24 and FY 2024-25, this is projected to be 18.3% of the General Fund 
revenue and 16.4%, respectively. 
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Transfers in from other funds and Intergovernmental revenue are both listed as other funds in the graph 
above.  Transfers in from other funds will decrease to $6.1 million for FY 2024-25, back down to the 
average amount. FY 2023-24 included an intended use of funds on a one-time basis (Measure A, Gas 
Tax, Capital Replacement Fund).   Intergovernmental revenue has stayed relatively flat and reflects 
primarily the motor vehicle license fee. In general, other funds remain flat as a proportion of the 
general fund and are expected to be about 15% of the general fund revenue in FY 2024-25. 
 
Property Tax: 
 

Property Taxes are the largest revenue received by the City, projected to be 38.7% of the total general 
fund revenue in FY 2024-25.  These taxes are used for a variety of purposes, at the discretion of the 
City Council.  Property tax revenues have been on an upward trend since FY 2014-15. For FY 2024-
25 the estimated revenue is $44,658,430, which is a $4,563,484, or 11% increase in property tax 
revenue over the FY 2023-24 year-end projection.  This increase is due primarily to increasing 
property values, as reflected in the County Assessor’s assessed value role; a slight decrease in the 
number of existing homes sold; an increase in the price of housing; and an expected increase in the 
number of single-family home building permits related to continued development in the Folsom Plan 
Area.   The graph below shows the property tax received for FY 2015-16 through the estimated amount 
in the FY 2024-25 Budget. 

 
 
Property Tax is also collected for purposes other than those stipulated under Proposition 13.  The 
Folsom Cordova Unified School District, the Los Rios Community College District, and the 
Sacramento Regional County Sanitation District collect funds for voter approved bond debt, in 
addition to the countywide one percent tax.  Certain areas of the City of Folsom also have additional 
levies for debt service by Community Facilities Districts, Assessment Districts, L&L Districts, and 
the San Juan Water District. 
 
The City of Folsom has elected to be the Successor Agency to the Redevelopment Agency and the 
Oversight Board has now transitioned to a county-wide Oversight Board as per legislation.  The 
projection for the revenue to be received for FY 2024-25 is $3.67 million. The amounts received for 
FY 2024-25 and for future years will be used to pay the debt of the Agency and for any contractual 
obligations that the Agency had at the time of dissolution. 
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Property Transfer Tax:  
 

A property transfer tax is imposed on the transfer of real estate over $500 in value.  The County of 
Sacramento and the City of Folsom each receive 27.5 cents per $500 value.   The FY 2024-25 Proposed 
Budget includes $927,000 from this source, which is an increase when compared to the amount 
anticipated for FY 2023-24 ($700k).  It is anticipated the number of sales per year and the average 
sales price will remain fairly flat, due to higher interest rates.   
 
Sales Tax: 
 

Sales tax represents the General Fund’s second largest revenue source, accounting for 25% of the total 
general fund revenue for FY 2024-25 and is the most volatile source of revenue.  The City receives 
monthly sales tax revenue payments based on estimates with quarterly adjustments for actual receipts.  
The City receives one cent of the total 7.25 cent statewide Sales Tax levied on each dollar of taxable 
sales.  In addition, Sacramento County voters approved a half-cent supplemental Sales Tax in 1988 to 
fund a twenty-year transportation improvement plan for Sacramento County (Measure A).  In 2004 
Sacramento County voters renewed the Measure for 30 more years which took effect April 2009 
(“New” Measure A).  This has resulted in a 7.75% countywide sales tax rate.   
 
Sales tax revenue can be used for any general purpose, and the City Council has discretion on its 
allocation.  Currently all of the sales tax received by the City is used by the General Fund.  For FY 
2023-24, the projected revenue from sales tax is $27,565,261. This is a 2% decrease from the previous 
year due to a flattening of sales tax revenue growth, coupled with some one-time reallocation 
adjustments administered by the California Department of Tax and Fee Administration.  It is estimated 
that the FY 2024-25 sales tax received will total $29,075,767, a 3.46% increase from FY 2022-23, our 
most recent year without one-time reallocation adjustments.  
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Transient Occupancy Tax: 
 

Transient Occupancy Tax (TOT) is imposed on the daily rental price of a room in a lodging facility 
when used by visitors staying in Folsom for less than 30 days. The TOT for the City is 8% of gross 
room receipts and is allocated directly to General Fund functions. In FY 2023-24 the City is projected 
to receive a total of $2,375,000.  The estimated TOT revenue for FY 2024-25 is $2,500,000. 
 
In October 2002, the City Council established the Folsom Tourism Business Improvement District 
(FTBID).  The FTBID was established to put forth a positive image for Folsom to attract more visitors 
to the City.  With the creation of the FTBID the City Council authorized an assessment of 2% of gross 
room receipts, effective January 2003, on all existing and future hotels within the City having more 
than 16 rooms.  This special assessment was in effect until January 2013 when it was raised to 4%.  
Revenue from this assessment is not available for General Fund purposes but rather is to be used by 
the FTBID to promote tourism for the City.   This assessment is projected to be $1,187,500 in FY 
2023-24.  For FY 2024-25, $1,250,000 is estimated.  
 
Franchise Fees 
 

Private utility companies pay franchise fees to the City of Folsom in exchange for the use of the City’s 
rights-of-way. Franchise fees are set through Franchise Agreements negotiated between the City and 
individual utility companies.  The City of Folsom currently has a franchise agreement with Pacific 
Gas & Electric.  The City also receives a franchise fee from Comcast Cable Company through an 
agreement negotiated by the Sacramento Cable Commission.  The FY 2023-24 General Fund 
projection for this revenue source is $817,000.   The amount proposed for FY 2024-25 is $817,000   
 
Licenses and Permits  
 

The Licenses and Permits category reflects revenue generated for licenses and permits issued to 
conduct business activities within the City’s jurisdiction.  Building permits are the major source of 
revenue for the City under this category.  These fees are paid by the builders to offset the costs of 
providing building inspection and plan review services.   For FY 2023-24 the projected amount of 
license and permits revenue is $5.11 million.  It is estimated that in FY 2024-25 revenue from licenses 
and permits will have a slightly lower value for less permits taken and a small increase in the amount 
for business licenses.  We are estimating FY 2024-25 revenue in the amount of $3,916,089. 

 
Intergovernmental Revenues 
 
Motor Vehicles License Fee (VLF):  
 

There are two primary sources of VLF revenue to the City and together they represent the General 
Fund’s third largest revenue source.  The first source, commonly referred to as the “motor vehicle in-
lieu tax” was allocated under California Revenue and Taxation Code 11005.  The VLF was calculated 
at a percentage of the vehicle’s market value, as adjusted for depreciation.  These fees are paid annually 
to the Department of Motor Vehicles at registration and renewal.  The fee is imposed by the State “in 
lieu” of local property taxes on the vehicle. This revenue has a long history of changes in the total 
amount collected and the allocation process to cities.  In 2011 SB89 eliminated, effective July 1, 2011 
this revenue source.  As a part of the Legislature’s efforts to solve the state’s budget problems, the bill 
shifted all city VLF revenues to fund law enforcement grants that previously had been paid by a 
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temporary state tax and – prior to that – by the state general fund.  The FY 2024-25 estimated amount 
is $95,000. 

 
The second source of VLF revenue is revenues collected by the Department of Motor Vehicles as a 
result of certain compliance procedures and are allocated under Revenue and Taxation Code Section 
11001.5(b).  Half of these revenues go to counties and half go to cities apportioned on a population 
basis.  SB89 does not alter these revenues.  In FY 2023-24 we expect to receive $9,541,746 and are 
expecting to receive $10,501,942 in FY 2024-25. 

 
Federal/State Revenue and Grants:  
 

Grants are received from both Federal Agencies and State Agencies and are awarded for specific 
purposes and generally require some percentage of matching funds.  They are generally not budgeted 
until awarded and become budget amendments.  Other Federal and State revenue includes 
Homeowners tax relief and vehicle abatement.  We are estimating to receive $295,000 from 
Homeowners tax relief and $5,000 in State reimbursement for vehicle abatement in the FY 2024-25 
budget.   

 
Charges for Services 
 
Charges or fees are imposed on the user for a specific service rendered based on the rationale that the 
benefiting party should bear the cost of the service rather than the general public.  In FY 2023-24 we 
are projecting $14,985,629 from charges for services. We are estimating $13,994,978 for FY 2024-
25.  The proposed amount does not budget for reimbursements which include OES reimbursements 
for Fire Department labor and equipment.  A summary of the fees charged for services provided by 
the City are listed below by department: 
 

 
 
Fines and Forfeitures  
 
The California Vehicle and Penal Codes impose fines and penalties for traffic violations and vehicular 
parking.  These revenues are collected by Sacramento County and a portion is distributed to the City, 
less an administrative overhead cost.  The City has the responsibility for administering and collecting 
parking citation fees.  The FY 2023-24 revenue for Fines and Forfeitures is projected to total $186,000.  
For FY 2024-25 we are estimating $109,200.   

Program FY 24 Estimated

Parks & Rec 4,903,000$            
Fire 5,436,200              
Comm Dev 2,041,938              
Gen Govt 59,805                   
Public Works 1,183,200              
Police 370,835                 

13,994,978$          
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Interest 
 
The City earns interest income by investing its cash not immediately required for disbursements.  The 
City’s goal is to achieve a market average rate of return throughout budgetary and economic cycles 
while maintaining the required liquidity to meet cash flow needs and protecting the safety of those 
funds.  The City’s investment portfolio is managed within the parameters stated in the City’s 
Investment Policy.  Interest income is distributed to all funds based on their proportionate cash 
balances.  Interest income for the General Fund in FY 2023-24 is projected at $769,000.  The estimated 
amount for interest earnings for FY 2024-25 is $300,000, due to projected lower levels of cash being 
held throughout the year and fluctuations in interest rates.  

 
Transfers from Other Funds 
 
Each year revenues from other funds are contributed to the General Fund to offset staffing, equipment, 
and CIP projects.  For example, a portion of Gas Tax revenues are contributed to the General Fund to 
offset the cost of street and other support personnel for road construction projects.  For FY 2024-25, 
Transfers from Other Funds is proposed to be $6,107,155, which is a $1.4 million decrease from the 
FY 2023-24 budget of $7,484,724.   

 
Enterprise Revenues  
 
Enterprise funds are used to account for self-supporting activities that provide services on a user-
charge basis. The City provides water treatment, water distribution, wastewater collection, and solid 
waste collection services to its residents on this basis.  Users of these services pay utility fees, which 
the City deposits in enterprise funds, which are accounted for on a business-like basis.  The FY 2024-
25 proposed Charges for Services for the Utilities are as follows: 

 
Utility           FY 23 Actual    FY 24 Projected        FY 25 Estimated 
 
Water            $18,164,200      $18,360,000           $18,725,976 
 
Wastewater           $11,472,943        $11,812,976           $12,049,235 
 
Solid Waste           $22,631,946      $26,280,000           $26,300,000 

 
The water utility revenue reflects an increase due to expected and continued increase in customers.  A 
rate increase is not included nor anticipated for FY 2024-25.  
 
The wastewater program revenues are budgeted to increase only due to increased customer base.  A 
rate increase is not included nor anticipated for FY 2024-25. 
 
Solid waste program revenues have increased in recent years mostly due to a change in how revenues 
for recyclables are recorded.  In the past, the cost of the recyclables was netted against the amount that 
the recyclables could be sold for.  Recently there has been a dramatic change in the ability to sell 
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recyclables due to no one wanting to purchase the recyclables.  In order to more accurately report this 
information, we have separated the cost of selling the recyclables from the revenue associated with 
the sale of recyclables.  While the revenue amount is considerably higher than in previous years there 
is a corresponding increase in the expense to dispose of recyclables. Also, a rate study was completed, 
and new rates were implemented, beginning in the spring of FY 2019-20.  The new rates included a 
rate adjustment that will be effective in July 2027, which is also reflected in the FY 2024-25 proposed 
revenues.   
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Salaries 
 
Salaries are costs associated with compensation paid to employees of the City.  These costs include 
any cost-of-living adjustments (as provided under memoranda of understanding between the City 
and employee bargaining units), overtime, part-time, and pay differentials. 
 

Benefits 
 
Benefits are costs associated with the provision of employee benefits, such as the City’s 
contributions for retirement, social security, deferred compensation, group insurance, uniform 
allowance, and workers’ compensation insurance.  
  

Operations and Maintenance 
 
Operations and maintenance costs include supplies and other materials used in the operations of City 
departments, typically having a unit cost of less than $5,000, and are consumed during the course of 
the fiscal year.  Such items include stationery, pencils, printed forms, small tools, and books.  This 
section also covers services performed by outside consulting firms; individuals or other City 
departments; and includes telephone services, office equipment maintenance, insurance, and utilities. 
 

Capital Outlay 
 
Capital Outlay includes expenditures which result in acquisitions of or addition to fixed assets—
including furniture, vehicles, machinery and equipment—and the costs necessary to place the capital 
outlay item into service.  A capital outlay expenditure must comprise the following elements: an 
estimated useful life of one year or more; a unit cost of more than $5,000; and represent a betterment 
or improvement. 
 

Debt Service 
 
Debt Service is the cost of the principal and interest due during the fiscal year on debt issued by the 
City of Folsom, the Redevelopment Successor Agency, the Public Financing Authorities, 1915 Act 
Assessment Districts, and Community Facilities Districts. 
 

Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) 
 
CIP includes projects that have a budget of over $100,000.  These projects are often funded and 
constructed over a multiyear period, and are typically improvements to or result in a fixed asset. 
 

Transfers Out 
 
Each year revenues are contributed to funds to offset staffing, equipment, and CIP projects.  Such a 
transaction is considered to be a transfer out in the fund contributing the revenue.  This item also 
includes indirect cost charges that are charged to various funds for General Fund operations. 
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Actual Estimated Operating Operating Estimated
Fund Balance Fund Balance and Capital and Capital Use of Fund Balance

Title 6/30/2023 6/30/2024 Revenue Expenditures Fund Balance 6/30/2025 *
General Funds
General Fund 30,764,357$      31,407,654$      115,331,448$    117,069,047$    1,737,599$       29,670,055$      
Subtotal General Funds 30,764,357$   31,407,654$   115,331,448$ 117,069,047$ 1,737,599$     29,670,055$   

Special Revenue Funds
Community Dev. Block Grant 127,464$          185,856$          221,000$          220,000$          (1,000)$            186,856$          
Transportation System Mgmt. 235,857            291,058            41,000              35,243              (5,757)              296,815            
Folsom Arts & Culture Commission 101,149            52,875              3,500                40,000              36,500             16,375              1 

Housing Trust 2,273,832          2,367,326          62,000              155,738            93,738             2,273,588          
Humbug Willow Creek (135,320)           (63,097)             50,000              20,278              (29,722)            (33,375)             3 

General Plan 459,312            439,342            110,000            96,630              (13,370)            452,712            
Tree Planting & Replacement 1,233,011          1,284,417          135,000            243,979            108,979           1,175,438          
Community Affordable Housing 42,032,267        47,724,331        620,000            627,363            7,363               47,716,968        
Park Dedication 2,645,586          2,700,630          450,000            406,136            (43,864)            2,744,494          
Planning Services (49,420)             (172,143)           412,000            358,027            (53,973)            (118,170)           3 

Local Transportation Tax 341,010            458,093            89,500              40,000              (49,500)            507,593            3 

Historical District 9,904                5,740                5,000                8,027                3,027               2,713                1 

Gas Tax - Road Maint & Repair 1,483,001          1,031,684          2,239,360          1,000,000          (1,239,360)        2,271,044          3 

Gas Tax 2106 1,070,831          1,192,598          387,319            175,000            (212,319)          1,404,917          3 

Gas Tax 2107 1,056,601          1,590,962          775,990            400,000            (375,990)          1,966,952          3 

Gas Tax 2107.5 1,069,183          1,605,834          849,086            225,000            (624,086)          2,229,920          3 

Gas Tax 2105 1,178,012          1,408,611          579,684            550,000            (29,684)            1,438,295          
Measure A 4,438,107          5,623,820          3,319,086          2,803,100          (515,986)          6,139,806          
Traffic Congestion Relief 1,036                1,036                -                   -                   -                  1,036                
Los Cerros L & L 134,478            118,482            43,939              55,196              11,257             107,225            
Briggs Ranch L & L (103,791)           (147,140)           80,800              107,733            26,933             (174,073)           7 

Natoma Station L & L (500,667)           (546,162)           174,000            248,032            74,032             (620,194)           7 

Folsom Heights L & L 47,901              53,316              22,799              16,331              (6,468)              59,784              3 

Broadstone Unit 3 L & L 25,043              42,440              34,986              28,835              (6,151)              48,591              3 

Broadstone L & L 193,464            388,186            395,098            223,366            (171,732)          559,918            3 

Hannaford Cross L & L (21,119)             (33,965)             21,200              29,406              8,206               (42,171)             7 

Lake Natoma Shores L & L 96,252              93,285              22,733              27,833              5,100               88,185              
Cobble Hills/Reflections L & L (57,248)             (70,427)             44,100              55,487              11,387             (81,814)             7 

Prairie Oaks Ranch L& L #2 325,133            328,687            6,015                113,303            107,288           221,399            7 

Sierra Estates L & L 23,040              12,351              11,185              13,273              2,088               10,263              7 

Natoma Valley L & L 277,417            298,525            76,547              53,689              (22,858)            321,383            
Cobble Ridge L & L 127,600            131,269            16,396              13,006              (3,390)              134,659            
Prairie Oaks Ranch L & L (649,411)           (615,431)           197,500            134,664            (62,836)            (552,595)           3 

Silverbrook L & L 84,846              96,307              17,292              10,542              (6,750)              103,057            
Willow Creek East L & L (107,284)           (77,282)             60,400              24,088              (36,312)            (40,970)             3 

Blue Ravine Oaks L & L 149,197            146,571            39,648              14,442              (25,206)            171,777            3 

Steeplechase L & L 49,785              41,829              26,185              27,477              1,292               40,537              
Willow Creek So. L & L 557,088            555,557            171,748            177,095            5,347               550,210            
American River Canyon N. L & L (12,716)             (171,460)           105,515            77,314              (28,201)            (143,259)           3 

Willow Springs L & L 12,472              12,164              14,686              10,559              (4,127)              16,291              3 

Willow Springs CFD 11 Mtn Dist. 647,239            577,638            121,596            134,385            12,789             564,849            
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